

**CASE NO. 10-5072**

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER  
& SMITH, INC.,

Appellee/Plaintiff,

vs.

PAMELA WHITNEY, AMBER  
CALLAWAY, THE ESTATE OF  
SUZANNE WHITNEY AND THE  
ESTATE OF MARY WHITNEY,

Appellants/Defendants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for Northern District of Oklahoma  
The Honorable Judge Gregory K. Frizzell Presiding  
Case No. 09-CV-78-GKF-FHM

---

**RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS'/DEFENDANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED**

Respectfully submitted,

Tara A. LaClair, OBA No. 21903  
Dixie L. Coffey, OBA No. 11876  
Day Edwards Propester & Christensen, P.C.  
2900 Oklahoma Tower, 210 Park Avenue  
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102-5605  
Telephone (405) 239-2121  
Facsimile (405) 236-1012  
[tlaclair@dayedwards.com](mailto:tlaclair@dayedwards.com)  
[dcoffey@dayedwards.com](mailto:dcoffey@dayedwards.com)  
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF,  
Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	10
I. Standard of Review.....	10
II. The Arbitration Panel Properly Determined Ownership of the The Suzanne Whitney Accounts.....	11
III. The Arbitration Panel Determined That Suzanne Whitney Had The Authority to Name a Beneficiary .....	13
IV. The Arbitration Panel Had the Authority to Award Attorney Fees In Favor of Merrill Lynch .....	16
V. Merrill Lynch Is Entitled to Appellate Attorney Fees and Costs .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>B.L. Harbert International LLC v. Hercules Steel Co.</u> , 441 F.3d 905, 911 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006)) .....	13, 19
<u>Bowen v. Amoco Pipeline Co.</u> , 254 F.3d 925, 930 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	11, 15
<u>Braley v. Campbell</u> , 832 F.2d 1504, 1512 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	15, 19
<u>Burk v. City of Oklahoma City</u> , 598 P.2d 659, 663 (Okla. 1979) .....	16, 17
<u>Conti v. Republic Underwriters Insurance Company</u> , 782 P.2d1357, 1362 (Okla. 1989) .....	17
<u>DMA International, Inc. v. Qwest Communications International, Inc.</u> , 585 F.3d 1341, 1345 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	11, 13, 20
<u>Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. Echostar Satellite, L.L.C.</u> , 430 F.3d 1269, 1273 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	10
<u>Hall Street Associates, L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</u> , 552 U.S. 576, 128 S. Ct. 1396, 170 L. Ed. 2d 254 (2008) .....	10
<u>Legacy Trading Co. v. Hoffman</u> , 363 Fed. Appx. 633, 636, n. 2 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	11
<u>Lewis v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</u> , 500 F.3d 1140, 1151 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	18
<u>Michael Lessin v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</u> , 481 F.3d 813, 816 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17
<u>United Food and Commercial Workers, Local 1546 v. Illinois-American Water Company</u> , 569 F.3d 750, 754 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	12

United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Misco, Inc.,  
484 U.S. 29, 38, 108 S.Ct. 364, 98 L.Ed. 2d 286 (1987) ..... 12

**OTHER**

9 U.S.C. §10 ..... 6  
28 U.S.C. §1927 ..... 18  
Fed. R. App. P. 38 ..... 18
